
 
 

 
 
 
22 December 2016 
 
 
To: Councillors Hobson, Hunter and Maycock  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Tuesday, 10 January 2017 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda). 
 

3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   
 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 
 

4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- GROSVENOR STORES  (Pages 1 - 52) 
 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 
 
b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Grosvenor Stores 
 
c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Grosvenor Stores 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 
 

10 January 2017 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – Grosvenor Stores 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 

To consider an application for a Premises Licence at Grosvenor Stores, 226 Church 
Street. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 
granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 
the application. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, once an application has been submitted and representations received it must be 
considered by the Licensing Panel. 

 
4.0 Background Information 

 
4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 

On 7 November 2016, the Licensing Service received an application from Mr Araz 
Said for a Premises Licence at Grosvenor Stores, 226 Church Street  
 
The application requests permission to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises 
08.00 – 22.00 hours daily (from 08.30 on Sundays). A copy of the application is 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

attached at Appendix 4a.  
 
Representations have been received from Lancashire Constabulary, Public Health, the 
Licensing Authority and Children’s Services. Copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendices 4b, 4c, 4d and 4e. 
 
Local policy considerations 
This premises is situated within Talbot Ward which is one for four wards that form 
part of the off-licence saturation policy. The effect of this policy is to create a 
rebuttable presumption that applications will be refused. To rebut this presumption, 
an applicant would be expected to show through the operating schedule, and where 
appropriate with supporting evidence, that the operation of the premises will not 
add to the cumulative impact already being experienced. The following sections of 
the policy are relevant: 
 
4.8.3 This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on the granting of new off 

licences however, the policy will only be overridden in genuinely exceptional 
cases where the applicant can demonstrate that the granting of the 
application will not undermine the policy and the reasons for it. 

 
4.8.4 An application is not likely to be classed as exceptional merely on the ground 

that the premises have been or will be operated within the terms of its 
licence or that they are/will be well managed. This is to be expected of any 
application. 

 
National policy considerations 
9.12 – The police are an essential source of advice and information on the impact and 
potential impact of licensable activities, particularly on the crime and disorder 
objective. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and proportionate 
representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence that do so 
would not be proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
9.42 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 
it is intended to achieve. 
 
13.35 – After receiving relevant representations in relation to a new application for 
or a variation of a licence or certificate, the licensing authority must consider 
whether it would be justified in departing from its special policy in the light of the 
individual circumstances of the case… if the licensing authority decides that an 
application should be refused, it will still need to show that the grant of the 
application would undermine the promotion of one of the licensing objectives and 
that appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the problems 
involved. 

Page 2



 
4.6 
 
 
 

 
Observations 
 
None 
 

4.7 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

4.8 List of Appendices:  
  

Appendix4a: Application 
Appendix 4b: Representation from Lancashire Constabulary 
Appendix 4c Representation from Licensing Authority 
Appendix 4d: Representation from Public Health 
Appendix 4e: Representations from Children’s Services 
 

 

5.0 Legal considerations: 
 

5.1 
 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 
 

6.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 
 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 
 
 

  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Blackpool

Application for a premises licence

Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@blackpool.gov.uk

Telephone: 01253 478397 

* required information

Section 1 of 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference grosvenor stores You can put what you want here to help you 
trac
[...]
t Adobe Reader Now! 

P
age 41

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
to an application for the grant / variation of a Premises Licence / 

Club Premises Certificate 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority Public Health, Blackpool Council 

Name of Officer    (please print) Dr. Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health  

Signature of Officer Dr. Arif Rajpura  

Contact telephone number 01253 476363 

Date representation made 06 12 2016 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Grosvenor stores 

Address 226 Church Street  

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY1 3PX 

Reasons for making representations 

The Public Health Department, Blackpool Council, write in reference to the new Premises 
Licence application for Grosvenor Stores, Church Street, Blackpool.  
 
The applicant brings this application in full knowledge that this store is located within Talbot 
ward which has been subject to the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) since 2009. 
 
As stated in Blackpool Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy –  
 
The effect of the policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications listed above 
will be refused. To rebut this presumption, an applicant would be expected to show through 
the operating schedule, and where appropriate, with supporting evidence, that the 
operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already being experienced. 
 
Following review of this application, Public Health, Blackpool Council, make a formal 
objection due to the following concerns: 

RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 Page 47

tsplseob_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4d 



Issues in Talbot ward 
 
       Deprivation 

• Blackpool is ranked amongst the most deprived areas in the country. Specific areas in 
t
[...]
lcohol within this Saturation Area in their 
deliberations as to whether to grant this application. 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 Page 48



N/A 

 

RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority Blackpool Child Protection Licensing Officer 

Name of Officer    (please print) Louise Scales 

Signature of Officer L.M. Scales 

Contact telephone number 01253 477538 

Date representation made 01 12 2016 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Grosvenor Stores 

Address 226 Church Street 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY1 3PX 

Details of your representation (Please refer and attach any supporting documentation) 

My role as Child Protection Licensing Officer focusses on managing the various risks that makes both 
children and adults unsafe; alcohol constituting a significant risk factor.    
 
Grosvenor Stores, 226 Church Street, Blackpool are located within the Cumulative Impact Policy Area 
in relation to Off Licenced sales of alcohol.  
 
The premise is at the heart of an area with high levels of deprivation, anti-social behaviour and already 
has a large number of off licences and takeaways. Additional licensed premises would have a negative 
impact on the area.  
 
I am concerned that based on the application the applicant is able fully appreciate the requirements to 
comply with the licensing objectives. No consideration has been given as to how the operation would 
not add to existing problems in the area.   
 
I would recommend that this application is refused.  
 
 
 
 

RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 Page 51

tsplseob_4
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4e 



For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 Page 52


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- GROSVENOR STORES
	Appendix 4a Grosvenor Stores new PL app 091116
	Grosvenor Stores new PL app form (version 3) 081116 RU
	Grosvenor Stores DPS consent form RU
	Grosvenor Stores plan (version 3) 091116

	Appendix 4b Grosvenor Stores Police Objection 07122016
	Appendix 4c Grosvenor Stores Licensing Authority Objection 07122016
	Appendix 4c Grosvenor Stores Licensing Authority Additional Evidence (1) 13122016
	Appendix 4c Grosvenor Stores Licensing Authority Additional Evidence (1) photos 13122016
	Grosvenor Stores Licensing Authority Additional Evidence (1) Photos
	Grosvenor Stores Licensing Authority Additional Evidence (2) Photos
	Grosvenor Stores Licensing Authority Additional Evidence (3) Photos

	Appendix 4d Grosvenor Stores Public Health objection 061216
	Blackpool Council Licensing Service
	Representation made by a Responsible Authority 
	to an application for the grant / variation of a Premises Licence / Club Premises Certificate
	Responsible Authority 
	Public Health, Blackpool Council
	Dr. Arif Rajpura 
	01253 476363
	2016
	12
	06
	NO
	Do you consider mediation to be appropriate
	Grosvenor stores

	Appendix 4e Grosvenor Stores Child Protection objection 011216
	Blackpool Council Licensing Service
	Representation made by a Responsible Authority 
	Responsible Authority 
	Blackpool Child Protection Licensing Officer
	L.M. Scales
	01253 477538
	2016
	12
	01
	NO
	Do you consider mediation to be appropriate
	Grosvenor Stores






From: Mark Marshall
To: Ryan Unsworth; Licensing la2003
Subject: FW: 226 Church Street
Date: 13 December 2016 16:24:52


Dear Sirs
 
Further to my previous representation regarding the premises above I write to confirm that a


substantial change has occurred since my last visit which occurred on Friday 2nd December 2016.
 


I visited at 15.00hrs on the 13th December 2016 to find that the canopy had undergone
substantial repairs and whilst the structural integrity could not be properly assessed the
structure looked safe and sound and the work had been carried out to a good standard and the
overall finish was reasonable.
 
The issues highlighted in relation to fire hazards in the store had also been addressed.
 
I spent some 20 minutes in the shop observing the applicant interact with customers, during this
time there was a wide range of personalities from groups of youths, a male with clear mental
health issues and a smart business man.
 
The applicant handled all customers in a very professional way each of which presented their
own challenges. When the customers left we had a short discussion about the challenges in the
area with deprivation, addiction and mental health, the applicant recalled some experiences
when he worked in a challenging area in Birmingham and from my observations his calm but
efficient nature bares this experience out.
 
The issues in the area itself won’t change and whether the committee feel that this applicant is
exceptional is a determination that can be made after  hearing all parties, but I am very
encouraged by the level of response to verbal requests that have been made in 10 days, the
applicant stated that he had been working day and night to rectify the concerns highlighted and I
feel it is fair to make the point that his efforts were duly noted.
 
 
Mark Marshall
Licensing and Health & Safety Manager
Blackpool Council
01253478493
 
 
 


From: Mark Marshall 
Sent: 13 December 2016 16:01
To: Mark Marshall
Subject:
 
 
 
 
 



mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=BFBE9A038FB34450B66B3240B5CFD6FA-MARK MARSHA

mailto:ryan.unsworth@blackpool.gov.uk

mailto:licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk





Sent from

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Hunter (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Hobson Maycock   
 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 
Mr Chris Williams, Democratic Services Adviser 
 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor Hunter be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of twenty minutes for all parties. 
 
4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- GROSVENOR STORES 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application for a Premises Licence at Grosvenor Stores, 
226 Church Street. The application contained a request for permission to sell alcohol for 
consumption off the premises between 08.00 – 22.00 hours daily and 08.30-22.00 on 
Sundays. 
 
The applicant, Mr Araz Said was in attendance and outlined the application. He described 
how the premises was operated and the measures he had undertaken to minimise the 
impact of further alcohol sales in the off-licence saturation zone within which the 
premises would operate. Mr Said explained that he had experience in operating a 
convenience store in Birmingham in an area with deprivation issues before moving to 
Blackpool. The applicant added that as a responsible operator he had already taken steps 
to minimise disruption caused by the sale of alcohol including the use of CCTV, employing 
two staff during evening shifts, operating a Challenge 25 policy to reduce the likelihood of 
alcohol sales to minors and not selling high strength, cheap alcohol. 
 
Mr Mark Marshall, Licensing and Health and Safety Manager, Blackpool Council, was in 
attendance and outlined the concerns of the Licensing Authority and Public Health 
regarding the operation of the premises based on previous problems with alcohol related 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2017 
 
 

anti-social behaviour in the immediate vicinity and within Talbot Ward more generally. 
The Licensing Panel was reminded of the Off-Licence Saturation Policy in relation to the 
number of licensed premises operating within the boundaries of the agreed zone.  
However, Mr Marshall advised that the applicant had been compliant and had 
approached the Authority for advice about making an application for a Premises Licence.  
He added that the issues identified during his visit to the premises on 2 December 2016 
had been rectified almost immediately by the applicant. 
 
PC Emma Pritchard from Lancashire Constabulary echoed the sentiments of the other 
objectors and described Police involvement in various alcohol related incidents close to 
the applicant’s premises. 
 
The Licensing Panel also considered the objections of the Child Protection Licensing 
Officer as outlined in the agenda as no representative was in attendance. 
 
Mr Marshall summarised that in his opinion, the application to operate a licensed 
premises was of a reasonable standard. The applicant had demonstrated a strong work 
ethic and willingness to adhere to the Licensing Authority’s guidelines. In addition, Mr 
Said had outlined various measures designed to limit the impact of alcohol sales from the 
premises. However, Mr Marshall acknowledged that despite this, the application itself 
was not exceptional in any way. 
 
The Licensing Panel carefully considered the evidence submitted by all parties and 
agreed that the application was indeed not exceptional in any way with regard to the 
Council’s Off-Licence Saturation Policy. Despite a belief that the applicant had put forward 
some good points in his representations, Members agreed that to grant the application 
would undermine the promotion of one of the Licensing Objectives and that imposing 
appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the problems identified. 
 
Resolved: 
To refuse the application for a Premises Licence at Grosvenor Stores, 226 Church Street. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.45 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Williams, Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel:  (01253) 477153 
E-mail: chris.williams@blackpool.gov.uk 
 


